
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 

Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Nigel Challis 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Oliver Lodge 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Ray Catt (Ex-Officio Member) 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 23 July 

2013. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. STRATEGIC RISK 1: FAILURE TO RESPOND TO A TERRORIST ATTACK AND 

STRATEGIC RISK 13: FAILURE TO MANAGE EFFECTIVELY THE NEGATIVE 
IMPACTS ARISING FROM PUBLIC ORDER AND PROTEST 

 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT SATISFACTION REVIEW 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW UP REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 
 

(Pages 41 - 62) 

9. ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 
 

For Information 

 (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 98) 

 



3 
 

11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
  
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Confidential Agenda 
 
15. ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION UP-DATE REPORT - PART 2 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 108) 

 
16. CASH HANDLING AND BANKING AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 116) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 23 July 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 

Guildhall on Tuesday, 23 July 2013 at 11.00am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Ray Catt (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle 
Steve Telling 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Heather Bygrave 
Angus Fish 
 

- External Auditor, Deloitte 
- External Auditor, Deloitte 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Robin Eve, Alderman Ian Luder, Jeremy 
Simons, Caroline Mawhood and Roger Chadwick.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 June 
were approved, subject to the following amendment: 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
Item 10 (SR16 – Data Protection) – to include the following sentence: 
 
A Member also pointed out the need to identify the control owners of the 
mitigating factors on the documentation, as those individuals should be the first 
to identify when the control was being breached.  It was agreed to annotate the 
forms accordingly, starting with SR16 but would need to be applied across all 
Strategic Risks.  
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received the Outstanding Actions list.  Members noted those 
items discharged on this agenda and the following updates: 
 
Wider issues affecting Exhibitions with Valuable Displays 
The Deputy Town Clerk had met with the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre and the City Surveyor and agreed that the relevant security staff would 
be trained.  Members agreed that this could come off the outstanding actions 
list, as it would be monitored by the City Surveyor. 
 
Inductions for New Members 
One new Member required an induction.  Once this had occurred, this item 
could be removed. 
 
Data Protection 
Members were asked to note the amendment to the Minutes of 25 June 2013, 
referred to above.  The Chairman commented that the recent induction session 
on Data Protection might have benefitted from having a facilitator/external 
trainer.  Officers agreed to take this suggestion on board for future sessions. 
 
Planning G
[...]
ccounting.  However, Crossrail had 
featured in the Financial Plan, which had been presented to the Court 
of Common Council.  Deloitte confirmed that they fully concurred with 
Management’s view.    In concluding, the Chairman asked if 
Members could receive an overall briefing on Crossrail. 

 

• The final version of the Statement of Accounts would explain the 
difference between useable and unusable reserves; i.e. in terms of 
liquidity. 

 

• Deloitte confirmed that there were no uncorrected misstatements on 
the accounts and an unqualified opinion was expected.  Members 
were reassured that the accounts were very close to being finalised.  
Deloitte explained that the significant risk areas had largely been 
cleared.  

 

• The Financial Services Director assured Members that she had 
provided the Auditors with a complete set of working papers.   

 

• The assumptions used by the Actuaries in calculating the Pension 
Fund deficit were within an acceptable range.   

 

• Members suggested that changes in mortality rates could be more 
visible in the future.     

 

• Members noted that the Triennial Valuation of the City of London 
Pension Scheme would be presented to the Investment Committee in 
the Autumn.   

 

Page 3



• Deloitte confirmed that materiality of the pension fund was treated the 
same as City Fund. 

 

• A separate bank account for the LGPS was in place but Members 
noted Deloitte’s comments in that more transactions could be routed 
through it directly.  

 

• A Pensions Board would be set up to comply with new legislation. 
 

• In response to a query about the pressure on staff, caused by 
presenting this report to the July Audit Committee and not the 
September Audit Committee (as is usual practice in Local 
Authorities); the Chamberlain felt that the City had adopted the most 
efficient process.  The Chamberlain was also of the view that 
Members should see the final accounts within 3 months of year end.  
Members noted the leeway
[...]
nses across all funds of £8,000.  
Members also noted that the City Corporation were not required to 
disclose this but agreed that we should, in the interest of transparency.   

RESOLVED, that: 

1. The contents of Deloitte’s Management Letter be noted. 
 
2. Bridge House Estates and Sundry Trusts Financial Statements for the 

year ended 31 March 2013 be recommended to the Finance Committee 
for approval. 

 
 

7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and noted that entries for 2014 
had been added. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 June were approved; subject 
to the following amendment: 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
Cash Handling and Banking Audit (Interim Report) – Confidential Item 
"Following a question from a Member, it was also agreed that a review of 
holidays taken by the relevant individuals would also be performed, to identify if 
the control to take regular holidays had been applied." 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions 
 

1 | P a g e  

UPDATE 9 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Item Action Officer responsible Progress updates/target  

Risk Update (general) 
Review the language within risk guidance to avoid using terms 
with negative connotations.  

Suzanne Jones/ 

Sabir Ali 

To be included in the work on the risk 
management improvement plan, this 
will come back to the Committee in 
December.  

Internal Audit Update 
Report 

1. In respect of deferred audit reviews, it would be helpful to 
understand how far they had been deferred.  

 
2. In respect of client feedback, it would be helpful to have a 

more detailed discussion on client feedback and 
understanding as to what is and should be measured. 

 
3. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management advised 

that the Court of Protection Audit would be covered in the 
next report. (added 25 June 2013) 

 

Paul Nagle/ 

Suzanne Jones 

1. The September Audit update 
report will identify to when audit 
reviews have been deferred, as a 
result of audit plan changes in the 
first quarter of 2013/14 – 
DISCHARGED ON AGENDA FOR 
17/9/2013 

2. The Business Support Director 
agreed to include a ‘deep dive’ 
review of customer satisfaction, as 
part of a future Agenda. A 
separate report is planned for the 
September 2013 meeting– 
DISCHARGED ON AGENDA FOR 
17/9/2013 

3. Outcome from Appointeeship and 
Court of Protection Audit is 
included within Internal Audit 
Update report -  DISCHARGED 
ON AGENDA FOR 17/9/2013 

Internal Audit 
Recommendations follow-
up report 

a) Next report to include a provision for new risks created 
by outsourcing and commissioning. (added 25 June 
2013) 

 
b) Deputy Town Clerk agreed that the timely 

implementation of Internal Audit recommendations 
would be included in Chief Officer appraisals.   
 

c) Improve performance in timely implementation of audit 
recommendations  

 

a) Paul Nagle 
 
 
 
b) Susan Attard 
 
 
 
c) Paul Nagle 

a) Will be included within September 
int
[...]
sked for a further update, via the 
‘Outstanding Actions’ list, to the September or October Meeting.  
(Added 25 June 2013) 

An email was sent to all Members on 1st July, encouraging 
Members to attend one of the Data Protection briefings on 
15th/17th July. An update on the numbers attending will be 
given at the meeting on 23rd July.  

An email is also to be sent to all Access to Information Network 
(AIN) reps following the ARMC meeting on 25th June. Training 
for all officers processing personal data remains mandatory 
under the Employee Data Protection Policy. 

 

Neil Davies The Chairman commented that the 
recent induction session on Data 
Protection might have benefitted from 
having a facilitator/external trainer.  
Officers agreed to take this suggestion 
on board for future sessions. 

A Member also pointed out the need to 
identify the control owners of the 
mitigating factors on the 
documentation, as those individuals 
should be the first to identify when the 
control was being breached.  It was 
agreed to annotate the forms 

P
age 8



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions 
 

3 | P a g e  

UPDATE 9 SEPTEMBER 2013 

accordingly, starting with SR16, but it 
would be applied across the Board. 

Annual Governance 
Statement 

An External Member asked if there could be a stronger link 
with Police governance and this, along with any further 
amendments or adjustments would be delegated to the 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee. (Added 25 June 2013) 

Neil Davies 
A revised version will be circulated 
before the next ARMC meeting to 
incorporate Mr Ludlam’s point and any 
significant changes between 25th June 
and signing of the accounts. WILL BE 
DISCHARGED by 17/9/2013 

Cash handling and 
Banking Audit 

The Committee would receive a full update in September (Added 
25 June 2013) 

Paul Nagle 
Internal audit work is on-going and a 
full report will be provided to the 
September Committee.   Following a 
question from a Member, it was also 
agreed that a review of holidays taken 
by the relevant individuals would also 
be performed, to identify if the control 
to take regular holidays had been 
applied in this case. 

Local Audit and 
Accountability Bill 

The Bill has just 1 week left in the First House, so there was 
limited opportunity in parliamentary proceedings to suggest new 
arrangements. Members were subsequently advised that  
‘lobbying’ was only possible on current issues. 

Caroline Al-Beyerty 
If City’s Cash accounts are published, 
then the new External Auditors should 
be involved. 

General 
There was a general agreement that the agenda packs for the 
Committee were rather lengthy. The Chairman suggested that 
cover reports be self-contained and asked the Chamberlain, 
Internal Audit and Town Clerk to consider more efficient ways of 
presenting information to Members.   

All to note/action On-going 

 

P
age 9



P
age 10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committees: Dates: 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 17 September 

2013 

Subject:  

Strategic Risk 1: Failure to respond to a terrorist attack and 

Strategic Risk 13: Failure to manage effectively the negative 

impacts arising from public order incidents and protests 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 

For Information 

Summary 

 

These strategic risks have been reviewed and amended to reflect the 

issues for which the City of London Corporation has both primary 

responsibility and control. This review has focused on the 

preparedness of the City of London Corporation and its delivery 

departments to respond to a terrorist attack and to manage effectively 

the negative impacts arising from public order incidents and protests. 

This review has also examined the effectiveness of our engagement 

with key partner agencies involved in responding to incidents of this 

nature, as well as our work with 
[...]
ate(s): 

Audit & Risk Management Committee 17th September 2013 

Subject:  

Internal Audit Satisfaction Review 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain  

For Information 

Summary 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee requested a wider review of the level of 
Customer Satisfaction with the services provided by the Internal Audit Service.  This 
review being aimed at supplementing the post-audit questionnaires (PAQs) which 
are routinely issues at the end of each piece of work. The responses to these PAQs 
are generally positive however these do not provide an indication of satisfaction with 
the wider service that Internal Audit provides. 

Over the 2013 summer recess period, structured customer interviews led by the 
Business Support Director have been held with five Chief Officers and two senior 
managers to provide strategic feedback on the satisfaction with the internal audit 
function, with additional feedback sought separately with other Chief Officers 
through correspondence. 

The feedback from Chief Officers and senior managers was generally positive, 
recognising the shift in the internal audit approach over the last two to three years 
from a service predominantly focused on financial regularity to a service which gives 
broader assurance about both financial and non-financial controls and adds value to 
decision making. 

A small number of areas for further development have been identified from this 
review. In a few instances, Chief Officers had a limited appreciation of the full scope 
of internal audit work, beyond financial compliance assurance and lacked 
awareness of their lead audit manager. Some further work will be progressed to 
promote the full scope of the internal audit function and increasing engagement with 
Departmental Management Teams in some departments. 

A number of useful ideas to increase the value added by the internal audit function 
were identified through this review, which will progressed over the coming months. 
In parti
[...]
e significant  Departmental Management Teams will be arranged, 
where this is not already in place; 

• Recruitment of  new audit staff (there is one current vacancy and a 
pending retirement in the near future) and development plans  for 
existing audit staff will place more emphasis on the ability to develop 
strong business relationships through the use of good interpersonal 
skills; 

• Development of greater thematic reporting of risk and control issues 
arising from routine audit and investigation work to Chief Officers. An 
Audit & Risk-focused session of the Chief Officer Group has been 
arranged for the end of November 2013 to demonstrate and discuss 
this reporting approach; and 

• Introduce outcome-focused internal audit function KPIs with 
measurement and reporting introduced within quarterly internal audit 
update reports to Committee. 

 

Conclusion 

13. There is a good level of satisfaction with the internal audit function, with 
positive feedback provided by Chief Officers on the internal audit approach 
and how the service is developing.  A small number of areas for improvement 
have been identified from this review coupled with a clear desire for internal 
audit to promulgate lessons learnt from its review work more widely. 

 

Appendices 
None 
 

 
 
Suzanne Jones 
Business Support Director 
T: 020 7332 1280 
E: Suzanne.Jones@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Paul Nagle 
Head of Audit & Risk Management 
T: 020 7332 1277 
E: Paul.Nagle@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Audit & Risk Management Committee 17th September 2013 

Subject:  

Internal Audit Recommendations Follow-up  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain  

For Information 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the implementation of audit 
recommendations by management since the last update, provided to the 
Audit & Risk Management Committee on the 25th June 2013.  

Three formal audit review follow-ups have b
[...]
tions are implemented according 
to originally agreed timescales or revised target dates were agreed. At the 
meeting, the Chairman and Members agreed that, whilst timescales for 
implementation should be realistic, deadlines should only slip in extreme 
circumstances. In concluding, the Chairman felt that the current level of 

Page 30



performance was unsatisfactory and offered continuing support to Internal Audit 
in enforcing a satisfactory standard. Members noted that the Chairman would 
email officers or call them to account at the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, in the event of non-compliance; 

7. The following table provides an updated analysis from data held in the MK Audit 
Automation system relating to the implementation dates for now closed Amber 
and Red priority recommendations that have been tracked through the MK Audit 
Automation system since it went live from November 2011.  

Red and Amber Priority Recs – 
Implementation according to original 
target date 
 

 
 

Position at Aug 
2012 

 
Early or within 1 month of original date 

 
17% 

More than 1 month but less than 3 months 
after original date 

13% 

More than 3 months but less than 6 months 
after original date 

3% 

More than 6 months but less than 12 months 
after original date 

17% 

More than 12 months after original date 50% 

 

8. The analysis shows that looking back over the last 21 months, that 17% of 
higher priority recommendations are implemented early or within one month of 
the originally agreed date. 83% of the amber and red priority recommendations 
are implemented after the originally agreed date, with 67% implemented more 
than 6 months afterwards.  

9. Further analysis has been undertaken to identify those departments where the 
more significant delays in implementation are occurring. This is set out in 
Appendix 3. The reasons for the extended implementation timescales for the 
recommendations delayed have been reviewed for the 20 amber 
recommendations whe
[...]
 Audit Committee 6  2  2  

Museum of London - Audit Committee 6  2  2  

Police Performance & VFM Committee 3  1  2  

Barbican Centre Risk/Finance Committee 6  2  2  

  934  323  451 

  

Page 61



Admin Support       

General (e.g. time recording/staff meetings/staff monitoring) 236  164  119  
MK Audit Automation Software 15  5  0  

Other Absences*  104  36  49  

Audit Training 80  28  33  

Corporate Training 18  6  2  

CIPFA & IIA Training 35  12  16  

  488  93  99 

* sickness /medical appointments/City volunteering/Jury Service 

Page 62



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 17th September 2013 

Subject:  

Anti-Fraud and Investigation Up-date Report  
 

Public 

Report of: 

Chamberlain  

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an up-date of our investigation activity since last 
Committee, along with details of anti-fraud work currently being undertaken. A non-
public appendix to this report details a recent Open Spaces investigation where 
specialist Investigation support was provided by Internal Audit.  

The employment of a contract Fraud Investigator has resulted in an increased 
output of investigated cases. Fraud investigations are now completed in a shorter 
time scale, with the number of housing benefit Cautions, Administrative Penalties 
and files referred for prosecution rising, and the number of social housing tenancies 
recovered increasing, as a direct result of this additional resource. An analysis of 
housing benefit and housing teancy fraud activity, compared to the same period last 
year, shows that an additional 11 cases have resulted in successful outcomes,  
 
A tailored Fraud Awareness e-learning course, developed in-house, went live in 
June 2013 for completion by all City Corporation employees. The training has 
currently been completed by 40% of City Corporation staff, with the aim that all staff  
have completed the training by 1st October 2013.  
 
A pro-active anti-fr
[...]
IC Police Inspections Summary report 

• Annual Governance Statement – 2013/14 

• Private Member meeting with Head of Internal Audit 

22 July 

 

• Audited 2013/14 City Fund and Pension Fund Financial 
Statements together with Deloitte's report thereon 

• Audited 2013/14 Bridge House Estates and Sundry Trusts 
Financial Statements together with Deloitte's report thereon 

• Audited 2013/14 City's Cash and City's Cash Trust Funds 
Financial Statements together with Moore Stephens report 
thereon 

 

 

Page 101



 

9 September 

 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Internal audit recommendations follow-up report 

• Investigations Update report 

• Risk Management Update 

• 2 Strategic Risk Reviews – tbc 

4 November 

 

• Internal Audit Planning for 2014/15  

• 2 Strategic Risk Reviews – tbc 

8 December 

 

• Deloitte's Annual Audit Letter on the City Fund and Pension 

Fund Financial Statements 

• Deloitte's annual audit plan for City Fund Financial 

Statements including agreement of the audit fee 

• Deloitte's annual audit plan for the Pension Fund Financial 

Statements including agreement of the audit fee 

• Moore Stephens - annual audit plan for the Non Local 

Authority Funds including agreement of the audit fee 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Internal audit recommendations follow-up report 

• Anti-Fraud & Investigation Update report 

• Risk Management Update 

 

Page 102



Agenda Item 15

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Strategic Risk 1: Failure to Respond to a Terrorist Attack and Strategic Risk 13: Failure to manage effectively the negative impacts arising from Public Order and Protest
	6 Internal Audit Satisfaction Review
	7 Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up Report
	Audit recommendations APX
	Audit recommendations APX 2
	Audit recommendations APX 3
	Audit recommendations APX 4

	8 Internal Audit Update Report
	Audit Update Report APX 1
	Audit Update Report APX 2
	Audit Update Report APX 3
	Audit Update Report APX 4

	9 Anti-Fraud and Investigation Update Report
	10 Risk Management Update
	Risk REGISTER

	11 Committee Work Programme
	WORKPLAN 2014

	15 Anti-Fraud and Investigation Up-date Report - Part 2
	16 Cash Handling and Banking Audit - Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 17 September 2013 at 1.45pm 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Nigel Challis 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Nagle - Internal Audit 

Sabir Ali - Internal Audit 

Chris Keesing - Internal Audit 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Ian Harrison - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Robin Eve, Oliver Lodge, Ray Catt and 
Roger Chadwick.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 23 July 
2013 were approved.   

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  



 

 

All outstanding actions were discharged, with the exception of the following, 
which would remain on the outstanding actions list: 
 

 Internal Audit Recommendations – to be included in Chief Officer 
appraisals (on-going) 

 Possible future publication of City’s Cash – liaison with External Auditors 

 Length and volume of ARM agendas – on-going, but improvement noted 

 International Centre for Financial Regulation – on-going 

 Cash Handling and Banking Audit – on today’s agenda, with a further 
update in December 

 Planning Governance – report due in October 

 Risk Management Improvement Plan – report due in December 

 Induction for new Members – one induction outstanding 
 
 

5. STRATEGIC RISK 1: FAILURE TO RESPOND TO A TERRORIST ATTACK 
AND STRATEGIC RISK 13: FAILURE TO MANAGE EFFECTIVELY THE 
NEGATIVE IMPACTS ARISING FROM PUBLIC ORDER AND PROTEST  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk and, whilst noting that it 
had been marked ‘for information’, it was agreed that this and similar reports 
sought to endorse officers’ judgement on the scoring of the risk.  Given that this 
was an area of policy, rather than a direct police matter, the Chairman of Policy 
was in attendance.  The Chairman (of Policy) advised that he had consulted 
officers and was satisfied with the City’s on-going relationships with 
neighbouring boroughs, post the Olympics.  Members noted that an exercise 
had been planned for later in the week testing general responsiveness and that 
the Emergency Plan was compliant with the Civil Contingencies Act.  Whilst 
accepting the officer’s recommendation, Members agreed that the risk’s ‘green’ 
status should be closely monitored. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 
The decision to score SR1 at Amber (Failure to respond to a Terrorist Attack) 
and SR13 as Green (Failure to manage effectively the negative impacts arising 
from public order incidents and protests) be endorsed. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT SATISFACTION REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, following its request for a 
wider review on the level of customer satisfaction with services provided by 
Internal Audit.  Members commended a helpful report, with a balanced 
conclusion, and noted that the review had resulted in an action list, which would 
be reported to the Audit and Risk Management Committee in 6 months’ time.  
Officers also planned to repeat the exercise, with a different set of Chief 
Officers.  The Chairman and Members strongly agreed that participation should 
not be delegated to less senior officers, given that responsiveness to Internal 
Audit recommendations will feature in Chief Officers’ appraisals.  The Business 
Support Director advised that Audit and Risk Management would be discussed 
at the Chief Officer Group in November 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW UP REPORT  



 

 

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which provided an 
update on the implementation of Audit Recommendations by Management 
since the last update.  In response to a question about slippages in 
implementing recommendations, the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management advised that, in the last few months, there had been no 
unauthorised slippages.  Members were reminded that both the Chamberlain 
and Chairman were part of the escalation process, if necessary.  Whilst 
Members agreed that the challenge to departments was working, they felt that 
original target timescales should be realistic and then should be delivered. 
 
The Director of Open Spaces was in attendance in respect of the outstanding 
recommendations for Chingford Golf Club.  The Director explained that the 
complexities of the project had been underestimated, but the Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management confirmed that the Department had fully co-
operated throughout.   
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and welcomed its new, 
succinct format.  In respect of a query about the independence of the role of the 
Head of Internal Audit, the Chamberlain assured members that, as Chief 
Financial Officer, he was responsible for the Internal Audit function and any 
challenge to the Head of Internal Audit’s report would have to be transparent.  
Members suggested that it might be helpful to state this independence at the 
beginning of Internal Audit reports. 
 
When questioned about the slippages on some aspects of the Audit Plan, the 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management explained that some plans had 
been deferred or cancelled due to changes in business plans or restructures.  
Additional resources had been channelled into large-scale investigations (as 
set out in the confidential part of today’s agenda) and the team had been 
carrying some vacancies - recruitment was currently being undertaken.  
 
Whilst supporting Internal Audit’s input into the Performance and Efficiency Sub 
Committee, the Chairman felt that this should not compromise the delivery of its 
core activities.  The Chamberlain advised Members that, in the current climate, 
a modern audit function should be able to offer advice on value for money as 
well as probity.  In concluding, the Chairman offered the Committee’s on-going 
support should the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management feel that its 
core activities were being compromised. 
 

9. ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which provided members 
with an update of investigation activity since the last meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee.  In response to a question about the fraud 
awareness e-learning course, officers advised that the response rate was 
currently at 50%, with a closing date of 1 October.  The Chairman asked to see 
a list of completions by department and offered to write to all departments with 
low response rates.  Members suggested that remote locations be checked for 
access to the course. 
 



 

 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which had also been 
considered by the Officer Summit Group.  Members noted that chief officers 
were considering both a 5x5 and 4x4 risk matrix and SR14 was being redrafted, 
in light of the recently announced Local Government Finance Settlement.  The 
Chamberlain advised that there would be an update on SR14 as part of the 
December Risk Update report. 
 

11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members noted the Committee’s Workplan to the end of 2014 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That Under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 
1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 
Items 15 & 16   Paragraph Nos 1, 2 & 3 
Items 17 & 18   -  
 

15. ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION UP-DATE REPORT - PART 2  
The Committee received a confidential report of the Chamberlain.  
 

16. CASH HANDLING AND BANKING AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a confidential report of the Chamberlain.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 

 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 020 7 332 1410   julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


